
Please ask for  Helen McAleer: Telephone (01362) 656381 
e-mail: helen.mcaleer@breckland.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only 

 
 
 

Committee - STANDARDS COMMITTEESTANDARDS COMMITTEESTANDARDS COMMITTEESTANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date & Time - Tuesday, 15th February, 2011 at 2.15 pm 

Venue - Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth 
House, Walpole Loke, Dereham 

 
 

 

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 
working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, 

this will be provided, and reported to Committee. 

 

Committee Members 
  
Mr. M. Eveling JP (Independent) 
Mrs. J. Jenkins (Independent)(Chairman) 
Mrs. M. Oechsle JP (Parish) 
Mrs. S.M. Matthews (Breckland) 

Mr. B. Rayner (Parish) 
Mr. G. Ridgway (Independent) 
Mr. F. Sharpe (Breckland) 
Mr. M. Whittley (Parish) 
Mr. D. Williams JP (Breckland) 
 

 
 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones 

Member Services  
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE 
 

 

Date: Friday, 4 February 2011  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee 
15 February 2011 

 

 

PART APART APART APART A    

ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLICITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLICITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLICITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    

 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

1. MINUTES  1 - 3 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2011.  

 

2. APOLOGIES   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 

4. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 
Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may have 
in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires that declarations include the nature of the interest and whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest. 
 

 

5. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

 
To note the names of any non-members wishing to address the meeting. 

 

6. WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  4 - 34 

 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit.  

 

7. DISPENSATIONS GRANTED TO SCARNING PARISH COUNCIL (FOR 
INFORMATION)  

35 - 36 

 
At Standards Committee on 4th September, 2009 the Committee resolved at 
Minute 31/09(3): as a general rule in future, when a dispensation was 
granted to all members of a Town or Parish Council with a vacancy, 
delegated authority be given to the Monitoring Officer to grant a dispensation 
for the same purpose to the new member when elected. 
 
At a meeting on 4th August, 2009 Breckland Council’s Standards Committee 
agreed to grant a dispensation to the parish councillors of Scarning in respect 
of the Former Highway Surveyors Land at Daffy Green and the Scarning Fuel 
Allotment Charity. 
 
Following the resignation of two of the councillors, Mr. Anthony Horwell and 
Mr. Reginald Walton were co-opted to fill the vacancy. 
 
Two letters have been received from the Clerk to Scarning Parish Council, 
copies attached, requesting dispensations for Mr. Anthony Horwell and Mr. 
Reginald Walton in respect of the Former Highway Surveyors Land at Daffy 
Green and the Scarning Fuel Allotment Charity. 
 
In line with the resolution made on the 4th September, 2009 by the Standards 

 



Standards Committee 
15 February 2011 

 
 

 

 Page(s) 
herewith 

Committee, on the 1st December, 2010 and the 17th January, 2011 the 
Monitoring Officer granted dispensations to the two parish councillors of 
Scarning Parish Council, namely Mr. Horwell and Mr. Walton. 
 

8. COUNCIL RESOLUTION - FOR INFORMATION   

 
In response to a recommendation from the Standards Committee, at the 
meeting of the Council held on 27 January 2011, the following resolution was 
passed: 
 

RESOLVED that, as from May 2011, the Standards Committee 
membership be reduced to eight: two Independent Members, three 
Parish Councillors and three District Councillors. 
 

 

9. LOCALISM BILL   

 
The Standards Consultant will update the Committee on any developments 
or further information received.  
 

 

10. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS (STANDING ITEM)   

 
To note items for inclusion on future agendas. 

 

11. NEXT MEETING   

 
To note the date of the next meeting on 29 March 2011. 

 



1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Held on Tuesday, 4 January 2011 at 2.15 pm in 
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham 

 
PRESENT  
Mr M.D. Eveling JP 
Mrs J. Jenkins (Chairman) 
Mrs S.M. Matthews 
Mrs M. Oechsle JP 
Mr B.D Rayner 
 

Mr G. Ridgway 
Mr F.J. Sharpe 
Mr M. Whittley 
Mr D.R. Williams JP 
 

 
Also Present  
Mr J.P. Labouchere 
 

  
 

 
In Attendance  
Susan Allen - Standards Officer 
John Chinnery - Solicitor & Standards Consultant 
Helen McAleer - Senior Committee Officer 
Jane Osborne - Committee Officer 

 
 
 Action By 

1/11 MINUTES  
 

 It was noted that the date at the end of the second paragraph of page 
two of the Minutes should be 2010, not 2011.  Subject to that 
amendment the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2010 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

   

2/11 APOLOGIES  
 

 None.  

   

3/11 URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 None.  

   

4/11 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

 None  

   

5/11 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING  
 

 Mr Labouchere was in attendance for Agenda Item 6.  

   

6/11 ABOLITION OF THE STANDARDS REGIME  
 

 The Solicitor advised that the Localism Bill had been published on 13 
December 2010.  The Government would be revoking the general 
principles relating to the Code of Conduct and abolishing the Standards 
for England Board.  The First Tier Tribunal would lose its jurisdiction.  
However, the present regime would continue in its normal manner for at 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



Standards Committee 
4 January 2011 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

least the next twelve months and there would be a further transitional 
period whilst any complaints under consideration were dealt with.  
During transition and after, censure and/or the offer of training would be 
the only sanctions available for those complaints, as the power to 
suspend or disqualify a Councillor would be removed. 
 
Under the new regime, which was likely to come into force in the spring 
of 2012, Councillors would still be required to register and declare their 
interests.  Failure to do so would become a criminal offence. 
 
Local Authorities and Parish Councils would be able to adopt a 
voluntary Code of Conduct if they so chose. 
 
There were still a lot of unanswered questions and more details were 
awaited from the Government, particularly in relation to the definition of 
the new criminal offence.  There was concern that complaints to the 
police would be difficult to action and that if no regime was in place new 
Councillors might act inappropriately and degrade the whole system.   
 
Bullying and intimidation would not be covered by the criminal sanctions 
and Officers, Clerks and members of the public might receive less 
protection from any voluntary codes that were adopted.   
 
If Parish Councils chose to adopt a voluntary Code they would need to 
specify someone who would act as a ‘Monitoring Officer’. 
 
Members discussed the implications of the removal of the current 
regime and Code of Conduct model.  They felt unable to plan for the 
future without receiving a steer from the Council on its future intentions. 
 
The Bill would abolish the requirement to have Independent Members 
although Councils could still choose to appoint them.  Members felt it 
was extremely important for Independent Members to be retained to 
maintain public confidence. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman’s term of office expired in May and she 
stated that she would not be standing for re-election.  The Standards 
Officer had prepared a timetable for the recruitment of a new 
Independent representative.  However, Members felt that in the current 
uncertain times it would not be cost-effective to recruit anyone.   
 
It was suggested that the Standards Committee could continue with 
only eight Members and it was 
 

RESOLVED to Recommend to Council that, as from May 
2011, the Standards Committee membership be reduced to 
eight: two Independent Members, three Parish Councillors and 
three District Councillors. 

 
The Chairman suggested that the Leader of the Council should be 
asked to make the Council’s intentions clear for the sake of new 
Councillors elected in May.  However, the Solicitor thought that the 
Committee should point out that the existing regime would continue for 
at least the next twelve months.  He asked Members if they considered 
that more training was needed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2



Standards Committee 
4 January 2011 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

Members agreed that induction training for new Members was 
imperative but did not feel that any other training should be considered 
until the way forward was clearer. 
 
Mr Labouchere said that he had found the debate very interesting.  He 
felt that he had been the subject of some vexatious accusations which 
had made his life very difficult.  He hoped that the procedures would be 
addressed in the future to prevent such complaints from inhibiting a 
Councillor’s ability to do his/her job.   
 
He suggested that candidates for membership should be made aware 
of the requirements of the Code of Conduct in advance of being elected 
and that the parameters of irresponsible behaviour needed to be made 
clear to the electorate and the Members. 
 
The Solicitor agreed to check that information on the Code of Conduct 
was included in the prospective Councillor’s application pack.  
 
A Member also suggested that prospective Councillors should be made 
aware of the new criminal offence regarding declarations as he felt that 
it was something that could potentially affect their livelihoods if they had 
to face criminal proceedings.  He suggested that this should be included 
in the newsletter sent to Town and Parish Councils.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John 
Chinnery  

   

7/11 CITIZEN'S PANEL  
 

 The Solicitor advised that the report was for information and that the 
major tables were on pages 19 and 21. 
 
Members were surprised at the percentage of people who had heard of 
the Standards Committee and knew what it did.  They suggested that it 
should be pointed out to the Council that the Standards regime had 
good support.   
 
The Solicitor agreed to check that the Panel’s report went to Cabinet.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John 
Chinnery  

   

8/11 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS (STANDING ITEM)  
 

 A Member asked if the disclaimer concerning pre-determination by 
Planning Officers had been added to the website.  The Solicitor agreed 
to check that it had. 
 
No items were proposed. 

 
 
John 
Chinnery  

   

9/11 NEXT MEETING  
 

 The arrangements for the next meeting were noted.  

   

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

3



BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit to the 
JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE – 3 February 2011 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 15 February 2011 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE – 16 February 2011 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 March 2011 
 
Whistleblowing Policy 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
1.1 The Whistleblowing Policy was last reviewed and approved by the Council in 2008.  

It has subsequently proved timely to revisit the arrangements in place, in conjunction 
with a review of the Counter Fraud Strategy and the formulation of a new Anti Money 
Laundering Policy to ensure that existing and new Policies/Strategies are fully 
aligned and appropriately support the ongoing developmen
[...]
oduced by the Institute of Chartered Accountants on the Role of 
the Audit Committee in Whistleblowing Arrangements.  As this is tailored to the 
private sector, we also provided further guidance and a public sector context in 
Appendix 1.  Although it is recognised that the papers are orientated towards Audit 
Committees, this information is also included here as it serves as useful background 
and context to assist all relevant committees with their own review of the policy. 

3.2 Issues 

3.2.1 The revised policy is attached at Appendix 2.  The policy overall has remained fairly 
similar in terms of scope, coverage and layout.  However, the changes that have 
been made have been subject to careful consideration, and as such the supporting 
rationales for the significant changes are outlined below; these changes support the 
proposal raised to approve the policy. 

• Previously, the policy highlighted 4 areas where concerns could be raised that were 
outside of the scope of the legal framework (i.e. abuse of position, unauthorised use 
of Council money, failing to meet professional standards and deliberately not keeping 
to a Council policy).  The policy now only formally identifies those cases that are set 
out in the Public Interest Disclosure Act, but does include a paragraph which 
encourages people to raise any concerns they may have as soon as they are 
reasonably aware.  Other aspects previously identified generally either fall within the 
scope of a different Council policy, or because they are outside of the scope of the 
PIDA legislation we are not bound to respond or react in the same manner. 

• There is greater clarity on what is not covered by the policy, and in particular we 
identify that bullying and harassment is dealt with by the Harassment and Bullying 
Prevention Policy. 

• The wording with regards malicious complainants has been altered, partly in regard 
to the fact that this is one of the most difficult elements of the law to interpret in 
[...]
h its 
policy statements, communications 
and general actions? 

The Whistleblowing Policy 
encourages people to raise concerns 
without fear of reprisal.   
Through providing training at the 
induction stage, and ongoing training, 
the Council aims to make it clear to 
employees that it welcomes and 
supports concerns being raised. 

Have particularly serious allegations 
been brought to the attention of the 
entire Council? 

No serious allegations have been 
raised, and thus these have not been 
raised to the Council. 

Is there a mechanism to identify 
changes in legal and regulatory 
requirements? 

The Council has professionally 
qualified legal staff, and a number of 
staff receive key public sector 
documents that would highlight 
changes in legislation. 
Further, the Council would be made 
aware through its subscription to 
Public Concern at Work. 

Do there appear to be sensible 
written policies and procedures that 
are appropriate to the Council? 
 

The Whistleblowing Policy has been 
prepared with due regard to the 
legislatory framework, British 
Standards Institute Guidance, the 
Public Concern at Work model policy, 
and also benchmarked against good 
practice identified at other Councils. 

Is there evidence that these policies 
have been communicated to new 
and existing employees, consultants 
and temporary staff? 
 

The Policy is published on the 
website and the intranet.  Staff are 
made aware at induction, and 
ongoing training is provided. 

Is there evidence that these policies 
have been communicated to staff 
of all levels? 
 

See above. 

Do the arrangements include the 
provision of timely and constructive 
feedback? 
 

The Policy includes a requirement to 
provide feedback to whistleblowers 
on a timely and ongoing basis 
throughout the whistleblowing 
process. 

Are staff aware of the availability of 
confidential advice either through 
a confidential internal adviser or an 
outside body such as Public Concern 
at Work? 

The Policy
[...]
ects of the Council’s activities, e.g. with reference to Council employees, 
Members, or suppliers acting on behalf of the Council, and relate to issues that are 
either occuring now or likely to happen in the future. 

 

4. What is not covered by the Policy? 

4.1 The Council has a number of policies and procedures to address other matters, for 
example:  

• Employees’ complaints about their terms and conditions of employment. These 
matters are dealt with through the Grievance Procedure.  

• Instances of bullying and harassment of Council’s employees are dealt with through 
the Harassment and Bullying Prevention Policy. 

• Complaints from members of the public about the Council’s services. These are dealt 
with through the Council’s Complaints Procedure. 

• Concerns with reference to members should be referred to the Monitoring Officer 
and / or the Standards Committee 

 

16



 

   

SAFEGUARDS 

 

5. Protecting the Whistleblower 

5.1 In accordance with the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, Breckland Council 
undertakes to protect, as best it can, an employee who blows the whistle from 
personal claims, victimisation, harassment or bullying as a result of his or her 
disclosure.  This assurance is not extended to someone who maliciously raises a 
matter they know is untrue; such instances may be subject to the Council’s 
disciplinary procedures.   

5.2 Any employee or councillor taking any reprisal or similar action against a whistle-
blower because he or she has made a protected disclosure under this policy will be 
subject to disciplinary action by the Council. 

5.3 The Council will, at the request of the whistleblower, keep the nature of concerns 
confidential. It will not reveal names or positions without permission, unless it has to by 
law, or an enquiry results in a criminal investigation in which the whistleblower might be 
required as a witness. Whistleblowers should be aware, however, that the fact that 
enquiries are being made might, of
[...]
te to raise a concern with their manager given 
the person involved and/or the seriousness or sensitivity of the matter, contact should be 
made with one of the following officers 

• The Chief Executive 

• Deputy Chief Executive 

• Officers in the Council’s Management Team 

• Assistant Director, Finance 

• HR Manager 

• Legal Manager 

• Head of Internal Audit 

10.5 If your concern relates to any of the Officers above, this should be referred to the Chief 
Executive.  If your concern relates to the Chief Executive, then this matter can be raised 
with the Leader of the Council (or the Deputy Leader of the Council if the Leader is 
unavailable) or the Audit Commission, as the Council’s External Auditors. 

10.6 Whistleblowers are encouraged to raise concerns promptly and where possible in 
writing, giving as much information as possible, such as relevant background, names, 
dates, places and the reason for their concern. However, concerns can be raised by 
telephone or by meeting the appropriate officer. The earlier a concern is raised, the 
easier it will be to take effective action. 

10.7 Although it will not be necessary to prove beyond doubt that an allegation is true, a 
whistleblower will be expected to demonstrate that there are reasonable grounds for 
voicing their concern. 

10.8 Any whistleblower will be asked to declare any personal interest they may have in the 
concern being raised. 

10.9 The Council has developed procedures as to how whistleblowing concerns should be 
reviewed and investigated.  It is recommended that anyone who raises a concern refers 
to these to identify the next course of action that will be taken in response to the issue 
raised.   

10.10 In matters concerning the health, safety and welfare of those on our premises (whether 
members of staff, contractors or visitors) anyone, including an elected safety 
representative, who becomes aware of a hazard (actual or potential) or dangerous 
occurrence should immediately notify t
[...]
ly provides. 

 
11. The ICAEW have also set out a number of “key elements” to effective 

whistleblowing arrangements, along with a set of questions the 
Committee should be considering to ensure it has assurance over the 
Council’s arrangements.  Management have sought to answer these 
questions, and thus provide assurances to the Committee that 
arrangements are effective, see below for more information. 

31



Key Questions for the Audit Committee to consider on effective 
whistleblowing arrangements 
 

Question Management Response 

Does the board and senior 
management set the right tone 
through its 
policy statements, communications 
and general actions? 

The Whistleblowing Policy 
encourages people to raise concerns 
without fear of reprisal.   
Through providing training at the 
induction stage, and ongoing training, 
the Council aims to make it clear to 
employees that it welcomes and 
supports concerns being raised. 

Have particularly serious allegations 
been brought to the attention of the 
entire Council? 

No serious allegations have been 
raised, and thus these have not been 
raised to the Council. 

Is there a mechanism to identify 
changes in legal and regulatory 
requirements? 

The Council has professionally 
qualified legal staff, and a number of 
staff receive key public sector 
documents that would highlight 
changes in legislation. 
Further, the Council would be made 
aware through its subscription to 
Public Concern at Work. 

Do there appear to be sensible 
written policies and procedures that 
are appropriate to the Council? 
 

The Whistleblowing Policy has been 
prepared with due regard to the 
legislatory framework, British 
Standards Institute Guidance, the 
Public Concern at Work model policy, 
and also benchmarked against good 
practice identified at other Councils. 

Is there evidence that these policies 
have been communicated to new 
and existing employees, consultants 
and temporary staff? 
 

The Policy is published on the 
[...]
n Whistleblowing
	BRK whistleblowing policy (28 01 11)
	Guidance to the Audit Committee on Whistleblowing

	7 Dispensations granted to Scarning Parish Council (For Information)



Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Held on Tuesday, 15 February 2011 at 2.15 pm in
Norfolk Room, Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr M.D. Eveling JP
Mrs J. Jenkins (Chairman)
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs M. Oechsle JP
In Attendance
Susan Allen
John Chinnery
Helen McAleer

Mr B.D Rayner
Mr G. Ridgway
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr M. Whittley

-

Standards Officer
Solicitor & Standards Consultant
Senior Committee Officer
Action By

10/11 MINUTES
The Chairman suggested that for accuracy, the wording on page 2,
paragraph 3 should be amended to read “Local Authorities including
Parish Councils”.
She also requested that in the ninth paragraph on that page the words
“for the time being” should be added to the final sentence.
Subject to those amendments, the Minutes of the meeting held on 4
January 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.
11/11 APOLOGIES
No apologies had been received.
12/11 URGENT BUSINESS
None.
13/11 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Mr Ridgway declared a personal interest in Item 6 as he had been an
officer of the Board that had drafted the Guidance for Whistleblowers.
14/11 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
None.
15/11 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
The Head of Finance presented the report on behalf of the Head of
Internal Audit.
The latest guidance was reflected in the amended Policy, which had last
been updated in 2008. Due to the Senior Management changes
1

Standards Committee
15 February 2011
Action By

currently taking place, some post names were incorrect and contact
details had been left blank. These would be updated before the policy
was formally adopted by the Council.
Any feedback received from the Standards Committee, on areas
relating to Members in the Policy, would be passed on to the Audit
Committee. Those areas concerning Officers would be looked at by the
General Purposes Committee.
It was pointed out that there were various places in the Policy where no
mention was made of Members (such as in question 5 on page 11).
The Head of Finance confirmed that Members should be included and
that the wording would be amended. He explained that the Guidance
had been aimed at businesses, but applied equally to Council Officers
and Members.

Mark Finch

Members were concerned that the Policy referred to disciplinary action.
They asked how such action would be taken against Members if the
Standards Committee no longer existed.
The Standards Consultant advised that there was very little that the
Council would be able to do in that case. The offending Member could
be removed from all Committees and could be banned from contact with
Officers, but they could not be stopped from attending meetings of the
full Council. The only way a Member could appeal against such a ruling
would be through the Judicial Review process.
He also pointed out that there was a potential gap in safeguarding
members of the public, staff and Members, as the Policy did not cover
harassment and bullying. Neither he nor the Head of Finance were
aware if the Council had a Harassment and Bullying Prevention Policy
and agreed to check if this was already in place.
A Member asked if a Whistleblower’s identity would be protected if their
allegation turned out to be wilful or malicious. The Head of Finance
advised that the intention was to protect those making genuine
allegations, even if they turned out to be incorrect.
A Member asked if the Policy had ever been used before and if the
police had been involved in cases of criminal offences. The Head of
Finance confirmed that he was aware of previous criminal proceedings.
It was pointed out that the list of external bodies that could be
contacted, to raise concern to, would need careful monitoring to ensure
it stayed up-to-date.
The Standards Officer noted that the numbering of the Appendices was
incorrect.
The Committee wished it to be made clear that their comments were
made on the presumption that there would be a Standards Committee
in place in the future.
The Head of Finance said that the Guidance for Employees would be
communicated to all staff and would be included in future staff and
Member Induction Packs. He thanked the Committee for their input and
2

John
Chinnery,
Mark Finch

Standards Committee
15 February 2011
Action By

said that their queries and comments would be brought to the attention
of the Audit Committee.
The Chairman thanked the Head of Finance for presenting the report to
the Committee.
16/11 DISPENSATIONS GRANTED TO SCARNING PARISH COUNCIL
(FOR INFORMATION)
This item was noted.
17/11 COUNCIL RESOLUTION - FOR INFORMATION
It was noted that the Resolution had been adopted by Council on 27
January 2011.
18/11 LOCALISM BILL
The Standards Consultant updated Members on the latest information
available from the Standards for England Board paper issued in midJanuary. Royal Assent for the Localism Bill was expected in the
Autumn of 2011 and therefore Standards for England was unlikely to
close before December 2011 at the earliest.
Another paper, issued by Communities and Local Government on 31
January 2011 mentioned that total savings from the abolition of the
Code and Standards for England Board could amount to £105million – if
nothing was put in its place.
Other comments from the Evidence Base included:




an explanation of the reasons for abolishing the system
an expectation that authorities would retain some aspects of the
local Standards framework
a note that the authorities that did not adopt a local Code would
make the greatest savings.

However, there were risks that:



Standards would worsen even if a local Code was adopted, as
sanctions would be less severe
there would be no protection from bullying

Members asked if there had been any indication from the Executive
about their intentions for the future. The Chairman had spoken to the
Leader of the Council and he had advised her that the issue would not
be considered until after the elections.
Although Members could understand the rationale behind his decision
they felt that the Committee should make their suggestions known so
that they could be considered when the decision was made. These
included pointing out:



the value of Independent Members on Standards – their removal
would be viewed badly by the public
that without a Code there would be no jurisdiction over
3

Standards Committee
15 February 2011
Action By



Members, which would be a backwards step as the Code had
been invented due to malpractice
Councillors were more likely to behave as they should if they
knew there was a Standards Committee watching

A Member asked if there had been any consideration of having a
shared Standards Committee with other District Councils. The
Standards Consultant said that there was to be a meeting on 17 March
2011, of the Monitoring Officers Group of Norfolk Councils. They would
be looking at the Localism Bill and shared Standards Committees would
also be discussed. He would provide feedback to the next meeting.
He mentioned that there were ten complaints on the next Standards
Assessment Sub-Committee agenda
19/11 ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS (STANDING ITEM)



The Standards Consultant would provide feedback from the
Monitoring Officer’s meeting
Update on the future of the Standards Committee

The Standards Consultant updated Members on his actions from the
previous Minutes.
Minute No 6/11 - He had written a short overview of the Code of
Conduct and the Register of Interests for inclusion in the
Prospective Councillor packs.
Minute No 7/11 – When the Citizen’s Panel report was
presented to Cabinet (which would be after the election) he
would ensure that the Committee’s comments were included.
Minute No 8/11 – He had been advised that the disclaimer re
pre-determination was now on the public website.
The Standards Officer informed Members that a Prospective Councillor
open evening would be held on 2 March 2011. The event was being
advertised on the Breckland website and posters had been sent to all
Town & Parish Council Clerks. The Communications Team would be
asked to release a press release to further publicise the event. She
would also be including information about the event in the next
Newsletter that she would be sending out shortly.
Finally she noted that the next Town & Parish Council Forum would be
held in the Anglia Room, Conference Suite, Dereham on Monday 14
March 2011 at 5.30pm.
20/11 NEXT MEETING
It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 29 March
2011 at 2.15pm and that an Assessment Sub-Committee meeting would
take place immediately afterwards.
The meeting closed at 3.15 pm
CHAIRMAN
4

